Thames House South, Millbank, London S.W.I, not later than the 14th day of April 1969, and should refer to the title of the application and state the grounds of objection.

Dated the 5th day of March 1969.

M. B. Gill, duly authorised in that behalf by the National Coal Board.

SCHEDULE

Description of the Land comprised in the Application

A piece of land comprising 335 acres or thereabouts situated immediately south-east of the village of Sunniside and north-west of the village of Billy Row in the urban district of Crook and Willington in the county of Durham. (302)

HIGHWAYS ACTS

BALDOCK URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL Extinguishment of Public Right of Way Order Acquisition of Land (Authorisation Procedure) Act 1946

(Town and Country Planning Act 1947) Highways Act 1959 Countryside Act 1968

The Baldock Urban District Council (The Brewery Site) No. 1 Public Path Diversion Order 1969

Notice is hereby given that the above Order made on the 10th day of March 1969 is about to be submitted to the Ministry of Housing and Local Government for confirmation or to be confirmed by the Baldock Urban District Council as an unopposed

Its effect will be to extinguish the public right of way running from a point 50 yards north east of the junction of footpaths numbers 15 and 16 as shown on the definitive map of public rights of way prepared under the provisions of Part 4 of the National Parks and Access to the Countryside Act 1949 and running in a north-easterly direction approximately 30 yards thence north-westerly 125 yards as indicated pink on map. on map.

The Baldock Urban District Council is satisfied that a suitable alternative right of way will be provided over land specified in the Order.

over land specified in the Order.

A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at and may be inspected free of charge at the Council Offices, High Street, Baldock, between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m., Mondays to Fridays.

Any objection or representation concerning the Order may be sent, in writing, to the Clerk of the Council, Baldock Urban District Council, Council Offices, High Street, Baldock, before hte 14th day of April 1969, and should state the grounds on which it is made. it is made.

Dated the 10th day of March 1969.

(345)

A. C. Easton, Clerk of the Council.

BASINGSTOKE BOROUGH COUNCIL

Highways Act 1959— Section 108 12th Schedule

Section 108 12th Schedule

Notice is hereby given that the Basingstoke Borough Council being the Highway Authority for the highway hereinafter mentioned intend to apply to the Magistrates' Court sitting at Basingstoke on the 16th April 1969 at the hour of 10.30 in the forenoon for an Order under section 108 of the Highways Act 1959 authorising the stopping up or diversion for the purposes of all traffic of the highways set out in the Schedule hereto so as to make them nearer or more commodious to the public.

The effect of the proposed Order together with details of the new highways to be constructed in place of the highways proposed to be stopped up or diverted for the purposes of all traffic is shown on the plan deposited at the offices of the Council at the Municipal Buildings, London Road, Basingstoke, where it may be inspected free of charge between the hours of 10 a.m. and 4 p.m. on weekdays (excluding Saturdays).

Saturdays).

THE SCHEDULE

- 1. Chapel Street, Basingstoke-From the south side of the Railway over-bridge to a point 103 yards to
 - 2. Junction Road, Basingstoke-Complete length.
- 3. Station Hill, Basingstoke—From its junction with Junction Road to a point 75 yards to the south.
- 4. Hollins Grove, Basingstoke—From its junction with Reading Road to a point 35 yards to the south.
 - 5. Norman Place, Basingstoke-Complete length.

R. J. Purvis, Town Clerk.

Dated the 14th day of March 1969. (418)

BRISTOL CITY AND COUNTY COUNCIL

Notice is hereby given that application will be made under the provisions of section 108 of the Highways Act 1959 to the Magistrates' Court, Bridewell Street in the said City and County on the 25th day of March 1969, for an Order for the stopping up of part of a public highway known as Ebenezer Terrace in the City and County of Bristol, on the grounds that it is the stopping up of the city and County of Bristol, on the grounds that it is unnecessary the description whereof is as follows:

"Being an average width of 18 feet or thereabouts commencing at its junction with St. George's Road and continuing for a distance of 60 feet or thereabouts in a north-westerly where it terminates."

A plan showing the public highway proposed to be stopped up as herein described can be inspected free of charge at the office of the Town Clerk and Chief Executive Officer, Room 49, Third Floor, Council House, College Green, Bristol, at all reasonable hours (excluding Saturdays).

Any person who uses the public highway proposed to be stopped up and any other person who would be aggrieved by the making of the Order applied for should attend at the Magistrates' Court, Bridewell Street, Bristol, at 10.15 a.m. on the 25th day of March 1969 when their objections will be heard.

Dated this 20th day of February 1969.

W. J. Hutchinson, Town Clerk and Chief (404) Executive Officer of the said City and County.

BRISTOL CITY AND COUNTY COUNCIL

Notice is hereby given that application will be made Notice is hereby given that application will be made under the provisions of section 108 of the Highways Act, 1959, to the Magistrates' Court, Bridewell Street in the said City and County on the 25th day of March 1969, for an Order for the stopping up of part of a public highway known as St. George's Place in the City and County of Bristol on the grounds that it is unnecessary the description whereof is as follows: follows:

"Being an average width of 20 feet or thereabouts commencing at its junction with St. George's Road and continuing for a distance of 22 feet or thereabouts in a north-westerly direction where it terminates

A plan showing the public highway proposed to be stopped up as herein described can be inspected free of charge at the office of the Town Clerk and Chief Executive Officer, Room 49, Third Floor, Council House, College Green, Bristol, at all reasonable hours (excluding Saturdays).

Any person who uses the public highway proposed to be stopped up and any other person who would be aggrieved by the making of the Order applied for should attend at the Magistrates' Court, Bridewell Street, Bristol at 10.15 a.m. on the 25th day of March 1969 when their objections will be heard.

Dated this 20th day of February 1969.

W. J. Hutchinson, Town Clerk and Chief (402) Executive Officer of the said City and County.

BRISTOL CITY AND COUNTY COUNCIL

Notice is hereby given that application will be made under the provisions of section 108 of the Highways Act 1959 to the Magistrates' Court, Bridewell Street in the said City and County on the 25th day of March 1969, for an Order for the stopping up of part of a public highway known as Twinnel Road in the City and County of Bristol, on the grounds